

Case No. 20-50296

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

In re: GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Governor of Texas; KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Texas; PHIL WILSON, in his official capacity as Acting Executive Commissioner of the Texas Health and Human Services Commission; STEPHEN BRINT CARLTON, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Texas Medical Board; and KATHERINE A. THOMAS, in her official capacity as Executive Director of the Texas Board of Nursing,

Petitioners.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Case No. 1:20-cv-00323-LY

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE,
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS. FILED WITH CONSENT.**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW*
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
JORDAN SEKULOW
BENJAMIN P. SISNEY*
OLIVIA F. SUMMERS
CHRISTINA A. STIERHOFF
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW
& JUSTICE

[REDACTED]

EDWARD L. WHITE III*
ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW
& JUSTICE

[REDACTED]

Counsel for amicus curiae

*Admitted to Fifth Circuit Bar

April 13, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Constitutional Rights Are Not Absolute	3
II. Governor Abbott’s Executive Order is Constitutional and Does Not Permanently Diminish the Constitutional Rights of American Citizens	5
a. States have broad authority to protect those within their borders.....	5
b. Abortion providers do not fall within a narrow exception to traditional State police powers.....	7
c. Governor Abbott was acting within Texas’s police powers when enacting the Executive Order.....	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Pages(s)
<i>A.A. v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Beer Company. v. Massachusetts</i> , 97 U.S. 25 (1877)	6
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	1
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	7, 8
<i>Hous. Chronicle Publ. Co. v. City of League City</i> , 488 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>In re: Abbott</i> , No. 20-50264, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 10893 (5th Cir. Apr. 7, 2020)	1, 2, 6, 9
<i>Jacobsen v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	5, 6
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	1
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900)	9, 10
<i>Morgan Steamship Co. v. La. Board of Health</i> , 118 U.S. 455 (1886)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	7
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	4
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	7
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	4
<i>Union Dry Goods Co. v. Ga. Public Service Corp.</i> , 248 U.S. 372 (1919)	5, 6
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	1
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	3
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	1
Other Authorities:	
Tex. Exec. Order No. GA-09	8
